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Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 30/06/2021 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 

278.317.865 139.819.000 278.317.865 139.819.000 139.505.432 139.505.432 122.242.019 17.263.413 132.995.456 

CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 

252 .090.303 130.316.300 252.090.303 130.316.300 130.316.300 130.316.300 117.879.482 12.436.818 

116.505.425 
 

TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 
177.016.399 92.884.700 177.016.399 92.884.700 92.884.700 92.884.700 85.666.095 7.218.605 83.629.538 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 
173.094.899 90.943.000 173.094.899 90.943.000 90.943.000 90.943.000 83.790.258 7.152.742 81.788.512 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  142.647.308 73.345.700 142.647.308 73.345.700 73.345.700 73.345.700 66.963.609 6.382.091 67.009.117 
Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 
241.000 121.300 241 .000 121.300 121.300 121.300 118.509 2.791 117.824 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 
95.000 46.000 95.000 46.000 46.000 46.000 38.384 7.616 34.853 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 
23.700.000 13.930.000 23.700.000 13.930.000 13.930.000 13.930.000 13.542.368 387.632 12.085.961 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 705.000 250.000 705.000 250.000 250 .000 250.000 167.780 82.220 164.977 
Food allowances 10.01.17 4.561.591 2.560.000 4.561 .591 2.560.000 2.560.000 2 .560.000 2.292 .199 267.801 2.355.780 
Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 
1.145.000 690.000 1.145.000 690.000 690.000 690.000 667.409 22.591 20.000 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 
6.500 3.000 6.500 3.000 3.000 3.000 664 2.336 664 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 
6.500 3.000 6.500 3.000 3.000 3.000 664 2.336 664 

Contributions 10.03 3.915.000 1.938.700 3.915.000 1.938.700 1.938.700 1.938.700 1.875.173 63.527 1.840.362 



Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  
3.915.000 1.938.700 3.915.000 1.938.700 1.938.700 1.938.700 1.875.173 63.527 1.840.362 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  
40.264.896 18.381.600 40.264.896 18.381.600 18.381.600 18.381.600 14.443.442 3.938.158 12.742.275 

Goods and services 20.01 17.678.784 9.627.600 17.678.784 9.627.600 9.627.600 9.627.600 7.499.322 2.128.278 6.528.814 

Office supplies 20.01.01 17.678.784 9.627.600 17.678.784 9.627.600 9.627.600 9.627.600 7.499.322 2.128.278 6.528.814 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  445.000 250.000 445.000 250.000 250.000 250 .000 200.491 49.509 82.915 

Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 
6.748.250 4.389.600 6.748.250 4.389.600 4.389.600 4.389.600 3.489.473 900.127 2.846.247 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 
2.700.000 1.372.000 2.700.000 1.372.000 1.372.000 1.372.000 1.321.206 50.794 1.094.839 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 
212.000 70.000 21 2.000 70.000 70.000 70.000 18.133 51.867 41 .827 

Spare parts 20.01.06 47.000 17.000 47.000 17.000 17.000 17.000 4.189 12.811 4.189 

Transportation 20.01.07  57.000 44.000 57.000 44.000 44.000 44.000 31.286 12.714 31.286 

Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  

440.000 248.000 440.000 248.000 248.000 248.000 196.619 51.381 196.142 

Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 
477.784 224.000 477.784 224 .000 224.000 224.000 167.219 56.781 195.713 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  

6.206.750 2.929 .000 6.206.750 2.929.000 2.929.000 2.929.000 2.035.270 893.730 1.981.918 

Current repairs        20.02 10.960.000 3.607.000 10.960.000 3.607.000 3.607.000 3.607.000 3.429.133 177.867 3.429.133 

Current repairs 20.02.00 10.960.000 3.607.000 10.960.000 3.607.000 3.607.000 3.607.000 3.429 .133 177.867 3.429.133 

Food 20.03 1.140.000 625.000 1.140.000 625.000 625.000 625.000 597.984 27.016 640.706 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.100.000 615.000 1.100.000 615.000 615.000 615.000 594.169 20.831 617.509 

Food for animals 20.03.02 40.000 10.000 40.000 10.000 10.000 10.000 3.815 6.185 23.197 

Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 
10.700 5.200 10.700 5.200 5.200 5.200 4.310 890 4.373 

Medicines 20.04.01 3.100 1.800 3.100 1.800 1.800 1.800 1.213 587 1.213 

Sanitary materials 20.04.02 7.600 3.400 7.600 3.400 3.400 3.400 3.097 303 3.160 

Inventory goods 20.05 5.245.012 1.695.900 5.245.012 1.695.900 1.695.900 1.695.900 631.910 1.063.990 0 

Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 
16.600 10.600 16.600 10.600 10.600 10.600 8.282 2.318 0 



Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 

24.000 4.000 24.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 o 4.000 0 

Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 
5.204.412 1.681.300 5.204.412 1.681.300 1.681.300 1.681.300 623.628 1.057.672 o 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 

335.500 175.500 335.500 175.500 175.500 175.500 147.779 27.721 145.202 

Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 

185.000 125.000 185.000 125.000 125.000 125.000 121.090 3.910 118.600 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 150.500 50.500 150.500 50.500 50.500 50.500 26.689 23.811 26.602 

Laboratory materials 20.09 303.000 113.000 303.000 113.000 113.000 113.000 80.541 32.459 80.541 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 303.000 113.000 303.000 113.000 113.000 113.000 80.541 32.459 80.541 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 

260.000 52.500 260.000 52.500 52.500 52.500 26.113 26.387 4.445 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 

260.000 52.500 260.000 52.500 52.500 52.500 26.113 26.387 4.445 

Professional training 20.13 56.300 34.300 56.300 34.300 34.300 34.300 32.122 2.178 30.994 

Professional training 20.13.00 56.300 34.300 56.300 34.300 34.300 34.300 32.122 2.178 30.994 

Other expenditures 20.30 4.275.600 2.445.600 4.275.600 2.445 .600 2.445.600 2.445.600 1.994.228 451.372 1.878.067 

Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
5.000 0 5.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 
43.500 18.500 43.500 18.500 18.500 18.500 15.824 2.676 15.824 

Rents 20.30.04 37.100 17.100 37.100 17.100 17.100 17.100 7.885 9.215 7.695 

Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 

4.190.000 2.410.000 4.190.000 2.410.000 2.410.000 2.410.000 1.970.519 439.481 1.854.548 
TITLE VIII PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

56 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 772.366 



European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 743.829 

National funding 56.01.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 836.280 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 370.647 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 286 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 286 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28.251 

Non-reimbursable 
external funds 

56.16.02 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28.251 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 
1.067.000 515.000 1.067.000 515.000 515.000 515.000 27.750 487.250 1.620.676 

Social aid 57.02 1.067.000 515.000 1.067.000 515.000 515.000 515.000 27.750 487.250 1.620.676 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 15.000 12.300 15.000 12.300 12.300 12.300 o 12.300 o 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.052.000 502.700 1.052.000 502.700 502.700 502.700 27.750 474.950 1.620.676 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 

 
6.637.562 

 
4.261.000 

 
6.637.562 

 
4.261 .000 

 
4.261.000 

 
4.261.000 

 
4.247.113 

 
13.887 4.673.722 

Program of the 
European Fund of 
Regional 
Development 
(EFRD) 

58.01 

1.000.000 342.700 1.000.000 342.700 342.700 342.700 328.917 13.783 482.185 

National funding 58.01.01 149.400 52.000 149.400 52.000 52.000 52.000 49.256 2.744 72.226 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 
849.300 290.000 849.300 290.000 290.000 290.000 279.116 10.884 409.275 

Ineligible 58.01.03 1.300 700 1.300 700 700 700 545 155 684 



expenditure 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 

1.037.562 0 1.037.562 0 0 0 0 0 11.959 

National funding 58.02 .01 160.210 0 160.210 0 0 0 0 0 1.862 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 877.352 0 877.352 0 0 0 0 0 10.097 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 

4.600.000 3.918.300 4.600 .000 3.918 .300 3.918.300 3.918.300 3.918.196 104 4.179.578 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 
4.600.000 3.918.300 4.600.000 3.918.300 3.918.300 3.918.300 3.918 .196 104 4.179.578 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 
33.742.008 18.535.000 33.742.008 18.535.000 18.535.000 18.535.000 17.742.195 792.805 17.740.570 

Scholarships 59.01 32 .392.008 17.909.600 32.392.008 17.909.600 17.909.600 17.909.600 17.216.417 693.183 17.216.417 

Scholarships 59.01.00 32.392.008 17.909.600 32.392 .008 17.909.600 17.909.600 17.909.600 17.216.417 693.183 17.216.417 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 

1.300.000 603.000 1.300.000 603.000 603.000 603.000 524.153 78.847 524.153 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 

1.300.000 603.000 1.300.000 603.000 603.000 603.000 524.153 78.847 524.153 

Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

 
59.42 

 
50.000 

 
22.400 

 
50.000 

 
22.400 

 
22.400 

 
22.400 

 
1.625 

 
20.775 0 

Allowances granted 
to parents for 
supervising children 
during the period of 
temporary closure of 
the schools 

 
59.42.00 

 
50.000 

 
22.400 

 
50.000 

 
22.400 

 
22.400 

 
22.400 

 
1.625 

 
20.775 0 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 

19.590.000 5.241.700 19.590.000 5.241.700 5.241.700 5 .241.700 428.992 4.812.708 11.816.309 



TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 

19.590.000 5.241.700 19.590.000 5.241.700 5.241.700 5.241.700 428.992 4.812.708 11.816.309 

Fixed assets 71.01 19.590.000 5.241.700 19.590.000 5.241.700 5.241.700 5.241.700 428.992 4.812.708 11.816.309 

Constructions 71.01.01 14.090.000 4.241.700 14.090.000 4.241.700 4.241.700 4.241.700 136.646 4.105.054 9.631.980 

Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 

4.000.000 600.000 4.000.000 600.000 600.000 600.000 262.356 337.644 1.899.955 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 

750.000 200.000 750.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 22.139 177.861 195.854 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 750.000 200.000 750.000 200.000 200.000 200.000 7.851 192.149 88.520 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 

0 0 0 0 -313.568 -313.568 -313.568 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 

0 0 0 0 -313 .568 -313.568 -313.568 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 
expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

 
85.01.03 

0 0 0 0 
 

-301.568 
 

-301.568 
 

-301.568 0 0 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 

85.01.05 

0 0 0 0 -12.000 -12.000 -12.000 0 0 



 to non-reimbursable 
external funds 


